



\$~16

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 644/2021

AKANKSHA SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.
(joined through VC).

Versus

RIZWAN UL HASAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. M. N. Siddiqui & Mr.
Fahaad Hashmi, Advs. for D-1
along with D-1 in person (Mob.
9810126707).

Mr. Salim Alvi, Adv. for D-2 to
4 (joined through VC).

Mr. Faiq Sherwani, Adv. for D-5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

26.02.2026

CS(OS) 644/2021

1. The matter is at the stage of Plaintiff's Evidence.
2. As per office note, physical copy of documents has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 5. However, the proof of cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court legal Services Committee by the defendant no.5 has not been filed. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 5 submits that the same has been deposited. Let, the proof be filed with the Registry, before the next date of hearing.
3. The physical copies of Evidence Affidavits filed by the plaintiff are already on record.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for today and seeks cancellation of the next date of hearing **already fixed** i.e. 27.02.2026 on the ground that the witness Mr. Sulekh Malik is unable to



appear today and tomorrow due to his ill-health.

5. On the other hand, learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 has opposed the request on the ground that no advance intimation in this regard has received and defendant no. 1 has appeared in person to assist him today from Dubai.

6. Matter is adjourned for today and next date of hearing **already fixed** i.e. 27.02.2026 stands **cancelled**, at the request of learned counsel for the plaintiff with direction to henceforth give advance intimation to the learned counsel for the opposite side, if the witness/counsel is unavailable on a date of hearing.

7. On specific Court query, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he shall be examining PW/Mr. Sulekh Malik in the present case firstly.

8. Re-notify the matter for recording of testimony of PW/Mr. Sulekh Malik/Plaintiff's Evidence on **16.07.2026 & 17.07.2026**.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 26, 2026/bs